

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 314-315 OF 2013**

PARSURAM

...Appellant(s)

-VERSUS-

STATE OF M.P.

...Respondent(s)

**OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS**

The appeals above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.04.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Heard.**

**Learned counsel for the parties submit that the decision of this Court in Swamy Shraddananda(2) alias Murli Manohar Mishra vs. State of Karnataka-(2008) 13 SCC 767 is being reconsidered by a larger Bench of this Court.**

**Post after the pronouncement of order by the larger Bench. The Registry shall also place on record a copy of the order of reference to the larger Bench and the final pronouncement answering the said reference. "**

It is submitted that Criminal Appeal No. 454 of 2006 entitled Swamy Shraddananda @ Murali Manohar Mishra Vs. State of Karnataka(2008) 13 SCC 767 has been disposed of on 22.07.2008 and reported in (2008) 13 SCC 767.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the parties have not furnished complete details of the case in which the decision referred herein is pending and the matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 19.08.2015, when the following order was passed:

**"Hon'ble Court vide order dated 30.4.2015 directed to list this matter after the pronouncement of the order by the larger Bench in the case of Swamy Shraddananda(2) alias Murli Manohar Mishra Vs. State of Karnataka (2008) 13 SCC 767. Since the referred matter has already been disposed of by the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 22.7.2008, therefore this matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court for further future directions."**

It is further submitted that Counsel for the parties have not furnished complete details of the case in which the decision referred herein is pending, so far.

:2:

The office report for directions was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22.01.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"To be notified before an appropriate Bench."**

The office report for directions above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court.

DATED this the 28<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Shakeel Ahmed, Advocate  
3, Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court of India
2. Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate  
A-394, Defence Colony, New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

*ravin/cl*